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Background

The Department of Education surveyed students,
families and school staff to learn about their
perspectives and experiences on learning, mental

health and wellness at the end of the 2020-21 school
year.

The Government of Yukon committed to surveying students, families and school staff at
the outset of the pandemic to gauge the impacts on learning and health and safety

throughout the school year, and to help determine if supports needed to be adapted.

The third installment of the Learning during COVID-19 survey was launched at the end
of the 2021 school year and gathered feedback from students, families and school staff
on the last half of the school year, with a specific focus on mental health and any

potentially lost learning.

The first Learning during COVID-19 survey was completed in July 2020 following the
suspension of face-to-face classes in April 2020 due to the pandemic. We sent a

follow-up survey to students, families and staff in November 2020.

Engagement process

Purpose

With this follow-up survey, we asked students, families and school staff new questions
on how the pandemic has impacted mental health and wellness; the types of mental
health and wellness services being accessed; awareness of support services, and
preferences for accessing them. Questions were also expanded to explore if
respondents felt there was lost learning this year and what learning supports are

preferred.



The primary goal of the survey was to gather feedback to hear how students, staff and
families were doing as they finished off the 2020-21 school year. Feedback from the
survey will help inform plans for the upcoming school year and provide insight into

approaches for pandemic recovery.
Process

This survey was developed with feedback invited from Yukon First Nations and
partners in education, including the Yukon Teachers’ Association, School Council chairs,
the Association of Yukon School Councils, Boards and Committees, the Catholic

Education Association of Yukon and the Commission scolaire francophone du Yukon.

This survey was voluntary and students, families and school staff had the opportunity

to fill out the survey online from June 9-23, 2021.

The quantitative responses to the survey were analyzed and presented using graphs.
The qualitative responses, or written comments, were analyzed and codified

thematically to identify key themes to written feedback.

What we heard

The survey was completed by 947 respondents, with participation from 762 families,
126 students and 59 school staff.

Below are the results for students and their families or guardians who completed the

survey.



What we asked students

1. What school do you currently attend?

2% 6%

Other
m Rural
m Urban

93%
2. What grade level are you in?
Elementary
23%
39%

= Secondary, grade
10-12

Secondary, grade 8-
9 (and Grade 7 at
CSSC Mercier)

38%

3. Do you identify as an Indigenous person (First Nations, Métis or Inuit)?

9%

= No

Prefer not to say

Yes, other First
Nations, Métis or Inuit

= Yes, Yukon First
78% Nations
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How are you feeling about the COVID-19 health and safety routines in place at

your school?

a) Safe

b) Confident

c) Informed

d) Frustrated

e) Confused

100%

50%

0%

100%

50%

0%

100%

50%

0%

100%

50%

0%

100%

50%

0%

6%

Never

7%

Never

7%

Never

13%

Never

21%

Never

25%
~ N
|
Rarely  Sometimes
35%
|
Rarely ~ Sometimes
29%
10% .
[ |
Rarely ~ Sometimes
38%
19%
Rarely  Sometimes
35%
25% l
Rarely = Sometimes

35%

Often

21%

Often

27%

Often

13%

Often

10%

Often

29%

Always

30%

Always

28%

Always

17%

Always

9%

Always



5. What COVID-19 health and safety routines at your school have the most
impact on you? Select all that apply:

Keeping physical distance from my friends in class ||| [ | | | |)b B NI 40%

Keeping physical distance from others outside my

[0)
class (hallways, playground, etc.) _ 37%

Keeping physical distance from my teacher || N JJNEEE 24%
Regular washing and sanitizing my hands _ 32%

Following traffic flow directions || | I 28%

Staying home when | have flu like symptoms || | | | N NI 33%

Wearing a mask when asked by teachers ||| | | NI 44%

Interacting only with my established learning
group (e.g. class, grade, or half-day morning group)

e

Other: . 4%

Notsure | 17%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

6. Were masks, where required, used consistently at your school?

m Yes m No



7. Were you able to effectively maintain hand washing and personal hygiene
measures at school?

m Yes m No

8. What additional supports have been most helpful to you to be successful in
your learning during the pandemic? Select all that apply:

Increased teacher support _ 34%
Increased face-to-face learning time _ 36%

Increased access to study hall time - 17%
Increased access to online courses and supports - 18%

Increased access to tutoring supports - 10%

Being able to continue with Wood Street Centre
programming, even if it was at a different location . 6%
than | had expected

Other I 3%

None of the above _ 29%
Not sure - 13%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%



9. Do you feel you will need to catch up on your learning in the coming school
year?

13%

40%

= Yes mNo Not sure

10. What additional support (if any) do you feel you need to help you make up for
any learning that you have missed out on over the past year?

Summer school - 10%
Credit recovery l 4%
Increased access to study hall time - 11%

Increased access to online courses and supports - 15%
Increased access to tutoring supports _ 25%

Other: . 5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



11. Has the pandemic impacted your plans for after graduation?
(Note: this question was for grade 10-12 students)

21%

38%

42%

m Yes mNo Not sure

12. How have your plans changed?
(Note: this question was for grade 10-12 students)

Planning to attend post-secondary education
remotely instead of in person

Planning to leave the territory to attend post-
9 e terory NAPOST 110t
secondary education instead of staying here

Need to take a year to upgrade my courses ||  J} NI 28%

Deferring plans for post-secondary education for a
year

I 33
The employment | wish to pursue has been 0
impacted by the pandemic _ 22%
Notsureyet [l 11%
Other: [ 11%

None of the above [ 6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%



13. How has the pandemic impacted your mental health and wellness?

100%
80%
60%
9 37%
40% 36% 0
20% 13% o
- 3% 2% 8%
OO/0 —
Very Negatively No Positively Very Not sure
negatively noticeable positively
impact

14. Have you accessed any of the following mental health supports this school
year? Please check all that apply:

School counsellor - 17%

Professional counsellor outside of school - 14%
Yukon’s Mental Wellness and Substance Use
Services (Child Youth and Family Treatment Team I 2%
(CYFTT) - Mental Wellness and Substance Use)

Kids Help Phone | 1%

The Canadian Mental Health Association, Yukon

0
Division / Reach Out Support Line I 2%

Online resources (For example, Jack.org, We

[0)
matter, etc.) I 2%

Community supports (Skookum Jim Friendship

. | 2%
Centre, BYTE, Boys and Girls Club, etc.)

Other: . 5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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15. Do you know how to access the mental health and wellness services that are
available to you in your school and community?

45%

55%

m Yes m No

16. How would you prefer to access mental health and wellness services available
in your school and community? Check all that apply:

Drop-in _ 33%
Appointment _ 32%
24/7 availability (helpline, oniine) [ 25%
Not applicable / Not interested _ 37%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
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17. | want to be able to receive supports by (Check all that apply):

Email | 2°%
Text |GG 26%
Zoom/Video call || NN 22%
Phore |G 21%
in-person - I

Other: | 1%

Not applicable / Not interested || | N I 32%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

18. Do you have an Individual Education Plan, Student Learning Plan or Behaviour
Support Plan?

m Yes m No
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19. How supported do you feel by your teacher(s) in achieving your learning goals
in this plan while learning this year?

100%
80%
60%
40% 33%
24%

19% 19%

20%
0%
Very Somewhat Neutral/ not Somewhat Very supported
unsupported unsupported sure supported

19.1. How could we improve the supports for you in achieving your learning
goals in your plan?

Of those who provided comments, one main theme emerged. Almost all
respondents identified a need for more support with academics. Most
respondents mentioned a need for more educational assistants and one
on one support in general.



Additional questions for students in grades 10-12 at Porter Creek, Vanier Catholic,
F.H. Collins secondary schools (excluding Wood Street Programs)

20. To enable students to return to full-time in-class learning, the physical
distancing requirements were reduced from 2 metres to as much space as
practicable.

Did you have any concerns about making this change at your school?

100%

80%

’ 60%
60%
40%
o)
20% 14% 9% 16%
0% | -
Not at all Somewhat Very concerned Not sure
concerned concerned

20.1. What were your concerns?

Of those students who responded, one theme emerged. Most
respondents expressed their concerns about Health and Safety measures
linked to going back to school full-time last spring. Most were concerned
about the risk of getting infected by the COVID-19 virus.

21. Overall, how do you feel half-day, in-class model impacted your achievement
in school?

100%
80%
60%

40% 33%

28%
C
0%
Very Somewhat No impact Somewhat Very Not sure
negatively negatively positively  positively

13
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22. What did you benefit from on the full-day in-class schedule? Select all that

apply:

Managing my time and/or having more time in class
More motivation

Less distraction and staying focused

Accessing resources to complete my work (books,
school supplies, computer, internet, etc.)

Finding a good space where | can do my schoolwork

Finding a good space where | can write supervised
tests

Knowing what | should be working on
Understanding my teacher’s instructions
Getting enough support from my teacher

Connecting with classmates

None one of the above; | don't find it benefits me

23. To what extent has the return to full-time in-class instruction helped you make

I, 5%

I /4%

I 42%

I 3%
I 23%
I 25%

I, 42%

I 3%

I 0%
I 56%
I 23%

0%

60%

80%

up for any learning that you may have missed out on over this school year?

100%
80%
60%
40% 33%
23%

20%

0%

Not at all A little Somewhat

30%

12%

A lot

2%

Not sure

100%



What we asked families

1. What school is your child attending this school year?

2% 79,

Other

u Rural

= Urban

90%

2.  Which grade level is your child in during this school year?

1%
15%

Elementary

22% = Secondary, grade 10-12

62%

Secondary, grade 8-9
(and Grade 7 at CSSC
Mercier)

3. Do you self-identify as an Indigenous person (First Nations, Métis or Inuit)?
8% 1%
6%
7% = No
Prefer not to say
Yes, other First Nations,

Métis or Inuit

= Yes, Yukon First Nations

15
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4. How are you feeling about the COVID-19 health and safety routines in place at

your school?

a) Safe

b) Confident

c) Informed

d) Frustrated

e) Confused

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

3%

Never

3%

Never

3%

Never

17%

Never

22%

Never

45%

21% I
7%
- B

Rarely Sometimes Often

41%

25%
= un |
|

Rarely Sometimes Often

0
26% 34%

10% I
= N

Rarely Sometimes Often

35% 28%

. 11%
[ |

Rarely Sometimes Often

(o)
36% 29%

1 .
|

Rarely Sometimes Often

24%

Always

22%

Always

27%

Always

9%

Always

4%

Always
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5.  What additional supports have been most helpful to your child to be successful
in their learning during the pandemic?

Increased teacher support _ 34%

Increased access to study hall time - 10%
Increased access to online courses and supports - 10%

Increased access to tutoring supports - 14%

Increased face-to-face learning time _ 32%

Being able to continue with Wood Street Centre
programming, even if it was at a different location l 4%
than my child had expected

Other: . 7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

6. Will your child need to catch up on their learning in the coming school year?

53%

= Yes mNo Not sure
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7.

What additional support (if any) do you feel your child needs to help them
make up for any learning that they have missed out on over the past year?

Summer school - 10%
Credit recovery . 6%
Increased access to study hall time - 9%

Increased access to online courses and supports - 13%

Increased access to tutoring supports _ 30%
Other: - 12%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Has the pandemic impacted your child's plans for after graduation?
(Note: this question was for parents and guardians of grade 10-12 students)

.31%

36%

33%

= Yes mNo Not sure

100%
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9. How have their plans changed?

(Note: this question was for parents and guardians of grade 10-12 students)

Planning to attend post-secondary education
remotely instead of in person

Planning to leave the territory to attend post-
secondary education instead of staying here

They need to take a year to upgrade courses

Deferring plans for post-secondary education for a
year

The employment they wish to pursue has been
impacted by the pandemic

Not sure yet

Other:

None of the above

0%

B 5%
Hl o%

I 439

I 439

I 7%

I 1%

N 3%

20%

40% 60% 80%

10. How has the pandemic impacted your child’s mental health and wellness?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50% 43%
40% 37%
30%
20%
10% °%

o

Very Negatively No

4%
||

Positively

negatively noticeable

impact

6%
1%
Very Not sure
positively

100%



20

11. Has your child accessed any of the following mental health supports this

school year? Please check all that apply:

School counsellor

Professional counsellor outside of school
Yukon’s Mental Wellness and Substance Use
Services (Child Youth and Family Treatment Team

(CYFTT) — Mental Wellness and Substance Use)

Kids Help Phone

The Canadian Mental Health Association, Yukon
Division / Reach Out Support Line

Online resources (For example, Jack.org, We matter,
etc)

Community supports (Skookum Jim Friendship
Centre, BYTE, Boys and Girls Club, etc.)

Other:

None of the above

12. Do you know how to access the mental health and wellness services that are

I 22

B o

B 3%

| 1%

| 1%

| 2%

3%

B 5%
I

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

available to your child in your school and community?

35%

65%

m Yes m No
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13. How would you prefer for your child to access mental health and wellness
services available in your school and community? Check all that apply:

orop-in | <%
Appointment _ 56%
24/7 availability (helpline, online) ||| | | I 30%
Other: . 4%

Not applicable / Not interested ||| 22%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

14. | want them to be able to receive supports by (Check all that apply):

Email | 25%
Text |GG 24%
Zoom/Video call | NN 37
Phone |G 32
in-person N 0

Other: | 2%

Not applicable / Not interested ||| | I 19%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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15. Does your child have an Individual Education Plan, Student Learning Plan or
Behaviour Support Plan?

m Yes m No

16. How supported do you feel your child is in achieving the learning goals in this

plan?
100%
80%
60%
[0)
40% 31%
24%
19%
20% 13% 13%
v
Very Somewhat Neutral/ not Somewhat Very supported
unsupported unsupported sure supported

16.1. How could supports be improved to help your child in achieving the
learning goals in their plan?

Of those who provided comments two main key themes emerged.
Most families identified the need for more support in general with
academics. Many families also expressed a need to improve
communication between schools and teachers and families.



Additional questions for parents of students in grades 10-12 at Porter Creek,
Vanier Catholic, F.H. Collins secondary schools (excluding Wood Street Programs)

17. To enable students to return to full-time in-class learning, the physical
distancing requirements were reduced from 2 metres to as much space as
practicable.

Did you have any concerns about making this change at your child’s school?

100%
80%
60% PB%
0
[0)
40% 24%
20% . 15%
3%
0% []
Not at all Somewhat Very concerned Not sure
concerned concerned

17.1. What were your concerns?

Of those who provided comments, most expressed their concerns
regarding health and safety measures as high school students
returned to full-time in-class learning in the spring. Some spoke about
their concerns regarding the change to full-time in-class learning.

18. How do you feel the half-day, in-class learning schedule impacted your child’s
achievement in school?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50% 42%
40%
30%

20% 6% 11% 10%

10% . 2%
0%
Very Somewhat No impact Somewhat Very Not sure
negatively negatively positively positively

29%

23
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19. What were the benefits for your child on returning to full-day in-class

schedule? Select all that apply:

Managing their time and/or having enough time
More motivation

Less distraction and staying focused

More resources to complete their work (books,
school supplies, computer, internet, etc.)

Classroom time to do their schoolwork
Knowing what they should be working on
Understanding their teacher’s instructions

Getting enough support from their teacher

They prefer to use the time away from class for
other things
None one of the above; | don’t think there are any
benefits for my child

Other:

20. To what extent has the return to full-ti

I 420
I /%
I £9%
I 3%
I 629
I 5%
I 59%
I 62
9%

B 0%
B 8%
0% 20% 40%

60% 80%

me in-class instruction helped your child

make up for any learning that they may have missed out on over this school

year?
100%
80%
60%

40%
’ 30%
24%

20%

0%

Not at all A little

23%
17%

6%
A lot

Somewhat Not sure

100%



What’s next?

The feedback from this survey will be considered by central administration staff, school
principals and school staff to help inform plans for the 2021-22 school year and
provide insight into approaches to recover any potential lost learning from the
pandemic. This report will also be shared with school councils, Yukon First Nations, the
Yukon Teachers’ Association and other education partners to support our ongoing work

together to support student learning during the pandemic.

Participation

Engagement methods

This survey was voluntary and remained open from June 9-23, 2021. The survey link
was sent directly by email to all Yukon families with children in Kindergarten to Grade
12 this school year and school staff working in Kindergarten to Grade 12 public schools
in 2020-21.

Participation by the numbers

The survey was completed by 947 respondents, with participation from 762 families,
126 students and 59 school staff.

Notification

Information was sent out directly to families/guardians and school staff by email.
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